5. Working Capital mainly includes: change in 3Q22 accounts receivable: +R$ 1,349 and 3Q21: -R$ 851, 9M22:+ R$ 393, and 9M21:- R$ 1,409;
bonuses advanced to clients (3Q22: -R$ 167 and 3Q21: -R$ 105) and (9M22: -R$ 395 and 9M21: R$ 393), pension and health plans: (3Q22: -
R$ 59 and 3Q21: -R$ 46) and (9M22: -R$ 259 and 9M21: -R$ 157), change in payables: (3Q22: -R$ 172 and 3Q21: +R$ 552) and (9M22: +R$
1,002 and 9M21: +R$ 696), change in taxes and contributions: (3Q22: -R$ 26 and 3Q21: +R$ 74) and (9M22: -R$ 337 and 9M21: +R$ 102),
change in inventories: (3Q22: +R$ 644 and 3Q21: -R$ 216) and (9M22: -R$ 2,114 and 9M21: -R$ 1,269), acquisition of decarbonization credits
(CBIOS): (3Q22: -R$ 167 and 3Q21: -R$ 47) and (9M22: -R$ 739 and 9M21: -R$ 157), advances to suppliers: (3Q22: -R$ 165 and 3Q21: -R$
6) and (9M22: -R$ 264 and 9M21: -R$ 6).

Reconciliation of Vibra's net income including all unconsolidated interests
of Comerc (@stake) in Vibra % (48.7%)

Vibra - Comerc
(In millions of

Reais)

3Q22 2Q22 9M22

Financial

Statements

Proforma

consolidation

@Stake

Total

@Stake

Financial

Statements

Proforma

consolidation

@Stake

Proforma

Total

@Stake

Financial

Statements

Proforma

consolidation

@Stake

Proforma

Total

@Stake

Net Revenue 591.6 73.9 665.4 475.0 62.5 537.5 1,066.6 136.4 1,203.0

COGS -529.8 -62.1 -591.9 -420.5 -49.7 -470.3 -950.4 -111.8 -1,062.2

Gross Profit 61.8 11.8 73.5 54.5 12.8 67.3 116.2 24.6 140.8

Expenses -32.3 -0.6 -32.9 -30.6 -1.1 -31.8 -63.0 -1.7 -64.7

Equity income 4.6 -4.6 0.0 1.3 -1.3  6.0 -6.0 0.0

Adjusted
EBITDA

34.0 6.6 40.6 25.2 10.3 35.5 59.2 16.9 76.1

20

Pública

Considerations about the Financial and Operational information

The Company's adjusted EBITDA is a measure used by Management and consists of the Company’s net income

plus net finance income/loss, income and social contribution taxes, depreciation and amortization expenses, the

amortization of bonuses advanced to clients (bonuses advanced to clients are presented in current assets and

noncurrent assets), equity income in new ventures, losses and provisions in litigation, severance plans, tax amnesty

expenses, commodities hedges in progress and taxes on financial revenue.